

South Cotabato II Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Jose Catolico Ave., Lagao, General Santos City Tel. No. 552-4313; 552-4276; 301-4567; 301-4568; **Fax No**. 552-4856

SERVICE is our Mission

THIRD PARTY BIDS & AWARDS COMMITTEE

SUPPLEMENTAL/BID BULLETIN NO. 1

TO THE 2ND ROUND CSP OF 85,000MWH/YR INTENDED FOR RPS

This Supplemental Bid Bulletin is hereby made part of the Bid Documents to the same extent as though it were originally include therein.

Item no. 1: Blended Bidding Procedure

Enclosed are the TPBAC Resolution No. 2022_003 stating "A Resolution for the Implementation of the Blended Bidding Procedure for the 85,000 MWh/yr intended for RPS" and the Board Resolution No. 70, Series of 2022 stating "A Resolution Authorizing the Third Party Bids and Awards Committee (TPBAC) to conduct a Blended Bidding Procedure for the 85,000 MWh/year Intended for the Renewable Portfolio Standard".

For guidance and information of all concerned.

Let copies of these be given to the Prospective Bidders, DOE and NEA who attended the Pre-bid Conference.

ATTY. CHERRY JOIE LIMA - PONCE

TPBAC Chairperson



South Cotabato II Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Jose Catolico Ave., Lagao, General Santos City Tel. No. 552-4313; 552-4276; 301-4567; 301-4568; **Fax No.** 552-4856

SERVICE is our Mission.

Third Party Bids and Awards Committee Resolution No. 2022_003 A Resolution for the Implementation of the Blended Bidding Procedure for the 85,000 MWh/yr intended for RPS

WHEREAS, South Cotabato II Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SOCOTEC II) will implement the Blended Bidding for the Competitive Selection Process (CSP) thru the approved Board Resolution No. 70, Series of 2022 "A Resolution Authorizing the Third Party Bids and Awards Committee (TPBAC) to conduct a Blended Bidding Procedure for the 85,000 MWh/year Intended for the Renewable Portfolio Standard";

WHEREAS, every Bidder shall have two (2) representatives to physically participate and three (3) representatives to participate thru the virtual platform to every bidding activity to be conducted for the Competitive Selection Process;

WHEREAS, Observers may join the bidding process thru virtual conference via zoom;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Third Party Bids and Awards Committee, do hereby RESOLVED that the Competitive Selection Process for the 85,000 MWh/yr intended for RPS shall implement the **BLENDED BIDDING PROCEDURE**.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish all Bidders a copy of this resolution for their information and appropriate action. Issued this 9th day of September, 2022.

ATTY. CHERRY JÖIE LIMA-PONCE

BAC Chairperson



South Cotabato II Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Jose Catolico Ave., Lagao, General Santos City Tel. No. 552-4313; 552-4276; 301-4567; 301-4568; **Fax No**. 552-4856

SERVICE is our Mission.

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE **8th SPECIAL MEETING** OF THE SOUTH COTABATO II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (SOCOTECO II) BOARD OF DIRECTORS HELD AT THE COOP BOARD ROOM, MAIN OFFICE COMPOUND, LAGAO, GENERAL SANTOS CITY ON **AUGUST 18, 2022**

Present: Ricardo A. Padernal, President, Presiding Officer

Aniceto G. Baculna, Jr., Vice President

Musa N. Mang, Secretary Edwin R. Sim, Treasurer

Peter Jayson A. Acharon, Director

Jessie F. Alaban, Director Leyne S. Alferez, Director

Danilyn G .De Guzman, Director Danilo L. Sibugan, Director Patrick S. Yap, Director

Geronimo D. Desesto, General Manager, Ex-Officio Member

Absent: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 70 Series of 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE THIRD-PARTY BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (TPBAC) TO CONDUCT A BLENDED BIDDING PROCEDURE FOR THE 85,000 MWH/YR, INTENDED FOR THE RENEWABLE PORTFOLIO STANDARD

WHEREAS, the TPBAC, in view of the restrictions stipulated in the IATF Guidelines for the period July 19, 2022 to July 31, 2022, conducted the bidding for the 85,000 MWH/yr intended for the RPS virtually;

WHEREAS, the said bidding was a failure and the TPBAC has recommended that, in view of the improved situation in relation to the status of the COVID-19 Pandemic, to have a blended bidding procedure for the second round of bidding. Now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to authorize the TPBAC to conduct a blended bidding procedure for the 85,000 MWH/yr, intended for the RPS.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward copies of this resolution to the National Electrification Administration, for its information and appropriate action.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Certified Correct: MUSA N. MANG

Board Secretary

Attested By: RICARDO A. PADERNAL

Board President, Presiding Officer